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·- V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY 
As Subrogee f or its Insured, 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES , INC. 
P. O. Box 9 4 5990 
Mai t l a nd , Flo r ida 32794 

-v-

TINA MARIE CARR 
HCROl Box 540 

Plaintiff 

Jeffersontown , Virginia 22427 

Defendan t 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

At Law No . 

MOTI ON FOR JUDGMENT 
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COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, The Horne Insurance Company as 

Subrogee for its ins ured , Green Thumb Enterprises (hereafter 

" Horne " ) and moves this Court for judg ment against the Defendant, 

Tina M. Carr (here i naf t er " Carr " ) o n the grounds a nd i n the 

amount set f orth below : 

1) At a l l times releva nt, Plaintiff, Home is a 

corporation authorized to conduct business in the Comrnonwealih of 

Virginia; 

2) On or about December 4, 1991, Pla i ntiff ' s i n s ured, 

Green Thumb Enterprises ' employee was operating a motor vehicle, 

traveling northbound on Old Ox Road , Rout e ~06 in Loudoun County , 

Virginia ; 

3 ) At th e aforeme ntioned time a nd pl ace , Defendant, 

Carr , was operating a v e h icle wh ich was owned by he r husband in a 

southbound di rection o n Old Ox Road , Route 606 . 

! 
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4) At that time and place, i t was the duty of 

Defendant, Carr, to operate her automobile with reasonable care 

and due regard for the safety of others using the r oad; 

5) Notwithsta nding his duties, De f e nda nt , Carr 

operated her automobile in such a careless, reckless and 

negl igent manner in that he allowed his vehicle to cross a double 

yellow line, thus striking Plaintiff ' s insured ' s vehicle with 

great force and causing personal injury to Plaintiff's insured 

driver and property damage to their vehi c l e . 

6) Defendant, Carr, wa s negligent in that she : 

(a) Failed to keep a proper l ookout ; 

(b) Failed to mainta in proper control of her 

automobile; 

(c) Ope r ated her a utomobile at an unlawful and 

unsafe speed . 

(d) Failed to stay on her side of the road, 

7) As a direc t a nd prox i mate result of Defe ndant ' s 

negligence, Pla i ntiff ' s insured ha s s ustained extensive property 

damage to t heir vehicle; 

8) As a direc t and proxima t e result cf Defendant ' s 

negligence , Plainti ff in February and May of 1992 has reimbursed 

its i nsured , driver, Marios G. Brooks for property damage and 

personal injuries he s u s ta i ned from said col lision. 

9 ) Plaintiff accordingly has a n act ion against the 

Defendant fo r contribution for the a mo unt paid by them on behalf 

of their i nsured as a resul t of t he Defendant' s negligence . 
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......... 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against 

Defendants in the amount of Thirty Three Thousand Eight Hundred 

and 00/ 100 Dollars ($33,800.00) together with interest, 

attorney's fees and costs expended on their behalf. 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY 

~rrxouns:.~: )/; 

,/ / /_ /~ ;( ( ,_ 

,./~.- .-~~ ' ~ / t "'--
: Jonathan S . Rochkind 

:' __ ; Attorney for Plaintiff 
PROTAS & SPIVOK, CHARTERED 
2060 N. 14th Street, suite 306 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
(703) 525-4766 
VA Bar No. 30341 
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NOTICE 

TO THE DEFENDANTS: If you believe that Plaintiff has 

filed this suit in a city or county other than in a city or 

county in which this suit may be filed by law, you may file a 

written request to have the case tried in Circuit Court in a city 

or county in which the case may be fi led by law. To do so , you 

must: 

1) Prepare a written request which contains: (a) the 

court's name; (b) the case number, (c) Plaintiff's name and 

Defendant's name, (d) " I move to object to venue to this Court 

because " (state reason for objection and also state in which city 

or county the case should be tried), and (e) your signature and 

mailing address. 

2) File the written request in the Clerk ' s Office 

before the trial date (use the mail at your own risk) or give it 

to the Judge when your case is called on the return date. 

3) If mailed to the Court, you will be notified only 

if your request is granted. 
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V I R G I N I A : 

IN THE CI RCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY 
As Subrogee for its Insure d, 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRI SES, 
INC., 

P l a intiff , 

COUNtt1\~ @ ~ 0 \\§ ~- .! f' . 
I " J \ 

. .; ·. ~ JAN - 7 II'VlA! 
·,.\1 ~~ 

·~ I ! 
' - ~ -· ---------- .. --- --- ·-

v. AT LAW NO. 15126 

'!'INA M...lL~IE CARR , 

De f e nda n t . 

DEFENDANT' S ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

COMES NOW , the Defendant , Tina Mar ie Carr , by coun sel , a nd 

fil es t h is her Answer and Grounds of Defense to the Motion for 

Judgment previously filed herein , and i n support t hereof states as 

f ol l ows : 

1. The allegations contained in paragraphs , 1 , 2, 3 , and 4 

of the Motion for Judgment are hereby admitted. 

2. The allegations containe d in paragraphs 5 , 6 , 7 a nd 9 of 

the Motio n for Judgme n t a r e hereby denied . 

3 . This Defendant i s withou t su ffici~nt knowl edge or belief 

as to t he allegations contained i n paragraph 8 of the Motion for 

Judgmen t and demands strict proof thereof . 

AFFI RMATIVE DEFENSES 

4 . This Defendant will rely on t he affirmative defenses of 

the expiration of the statute of limitations , contributory 

negligence , non joinder of an indispensable party plaintiff , 
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intervening cause, and such other defenses that are developed 

during the course of discovery. 

WHEREFORE, having fully answered the Motion for Judgment filed 

herein, the Defendant prays that the same be dismissed with an 

award of costs. 

Tina Marie arr 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 
To-Wit: 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 

Personally appeared before me this .:.:~ .1 .1_ day of January, 
1994, the undersigned, a Notary Public in a nd for the State and 
County aforesaid, TINA MARIE CARR, known to me (or satisfactorily 
proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged that he executed t he same f or the 
purposes therein contained . 

[ SEAL] 

;l 

_JJ ' --
t.~ff-1/A//;..) . I 
No ary Public 

My Commission Expires: February 28 , 1995 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify t hat on this day of January, 1994 , a 
true copy of the Defendant's Answer and Grounds of Defense was 
mailed first class, postage prepaid to Jonathan S . Rochkind, Esq. 
of PROTAS & SPIVAK , CHARTERED , at 2060 N. 14th Street , Suite 306, 
Arlington , Virginia 22201 , counsel for Plaintiff . 

Tina Marie Carr 
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V I R G I N I A : 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY : 
As Subrogee for its Insured, : 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, : 
INC., 

Plaintiff, 

v. AT LAW NO. 15126 
: 

TINA MARIE CARR, 
: 

Defendant. : 

PLEA IN BAR 

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Tina Marie Carr and f iles this her 

Plea In Bar/Motion to Dismiss, a nd in s upport thereof states the 

following: 

1 . The app licab le statute of l i mitations [Va . Cod e § 8 . 01 -

243(A)] e xpir e d prior t o the f iling of thi s action, and subrogee 

Home Insurance Co . steps into the shoes of and can have no greater 

right s than the original plaintiff in this action and is therefore 

also barred from bringing thi s action . 

WHEREFORE , the Defendant prays that this cause be dismis s ed 

wi th a n award of cost a nd att orney s fees to the Defendant. 

TI NA MARIE CARR 
By Counse l 
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HALL, MARKLE, S~CKELS & FUDALA, P. C. 

Charles W. SiCkels, Esquire 
V.S.B. #13954 
4010 University Drive 
Suite 200 
Fairfax, Virginia 22 030 
Telephone: (703) 591-8600 
Counsel for Defendant 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned does hereby certify that on this :2~ day of 
March, 1994, a true copy of the foregoing was mailed first class, 
postage prepaid, to Jonathan S. Rochkind, Esq. of PROTAS & SPIVAK, 
CHARTERED, at 2060 N. 14th Street , Suite 306 , Arlington, Virginia 
22201, counsel for Plaintiff . 

Charles W. Sicke l s 

- 2 -
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY . . 
As Subrogee for its Insured, . . 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, : 
INC., : 

Plaintiff, : 

v. : AT LAW NO. 15126 
: 

TINA MARIE CARR, : 
: 

Defendant. : 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S PLEA IN BAR 

Defe ndant Tina Marie Carr files this Memorandum in support of 

her Plea i n Bar . 

Argument 

I. PLAINTIFF'S ACTION IS TIME BARRED BECAUSE IT WAS FILED AFTER 
THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD EXPIRED AND THIS 
LIMITATION APPLIES TO THE SUBROGEE HOME INSURANCE CO. 

A. This Action is Barred by the Statute of limitations 

Va. Code § 8 .01-243 (A) states: "every action for personal 

injuries, whatever the theory of recovery, and every action for 

damage s resulting from fraud , shall be brought within two years 

after the cause of action accrues." Plaintif f alleges injuries and 

damages arising from the automobile accident of December 4 , 1991. 

S ee Plaintiff's Motion for Judgment at 1. Plaintiff is alleging 

t hat the injuries complained of are the result of Defendant's 

a lleged wrongful acts . Under the limitation set by § 8 .01-243(A) 

an action accrues on the date of lnJury. This statutory 
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requirement was explained in Scarpa v. Melzig, 237 Va. 509, 379 

S.E.2d 307 {1989), where it was held: 

Accrual of the cause of action is governed by Code 
§ 8.01-230, which provides, as pertinent , that a 'cause 
of action shall be deemed to accrue and the prescribed 
limitation period shall begin to run from the date the 
injury is sustained in the case of injury to the 
person ... and not when the resulting damage is 
discovered .... ' We construe the word 'injury , ' as used in 
§ 8.01-230, 'to mean positive, physical or mental hurt to 
the claimant.' Locke v. Johns-Manville Corp. , 221 Va. 
951, 957, 275 S.E.2d 900, 904 {19 8 1 ). 

Moreover, when any in jury, though slight, lS 

sustained as the consequence of an a lleged wrong, the 
right of action for a personal injury accrues and the 
statute of limitations begins t o run at once. See 
Richmond Redevelopment and Housing Authority v. Laburnum 
Construction Corp., 195 Va. 827, 838-39, 80 S.E.2d 574, 
581 ( 1954). It is immate rial that all the damages 
resulting from the wrong may not have been sustained at 
the time of the negligent act; the running of the statute 
of limitations is not postponed by the fact that 
substantial damages do not occur until a later date. 

Scarpa, 237 Va. at 512. 

See also Brown v. ABC, 704 F.2d 1296 (4th Cir. 1983) ; Granahan v. 

Pearson , 782 F.2d 30 (4th Cir . 1985 ). 

This present action would have to have been filed within two 

years from the date the action accrued, the date of the auto 

accident and alleged in j ury - December 4 , 1993. The file date 

stamped on Plaintiff's Motion for Judgment, however , is December 

10, 1993. This action was filed six days past the applicable 

statute of limitations and is therefor e time barred , and the case 

must therefore be dismissed . 

- 2 -
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B. This Limitation of Action Applies Equally to Plaintiff Green 
Thumb and its Subrogee , Horne Insurance Co. 

as: 

Subrogation , according to Virginia courts, has been defined 

"(t]he substitution of one person in the place of 
another with reference to a lawful claim, demand or right 
. . . so that he who is substituted succeeds to rights of 
the other i n relation to the debt or claim, and its 
rights, remedies , or securities." (emphasis supplied) . 
Black's Law Dictionary 1595 (rev . 4th ed . 1968) . 

It has also been defined as " the substitution of one 
for another as a creditor so that the new creditor 
succeeds to the former's rights 1.n law and equity ." 
(emphasis supplied) . Webster's Third New International 
Dictionary 22 78 (1969). Thus, substitution of both 
rights and remedies is a crucial characteristic of 
subrogation . 

Reynolds Metals v . Smith , 218 Va . 881, 883- 88 4, 241 S . E . 2d 794 
(1978). 

Thi s rule was announce d early on by Virginia courts as 

evidenced by the holding in Brighthope Railway v . Rogers, 76 Va. 

443 (1881) : "the insurer, by the payment of the loss, becomes 

subrogated to the r ights of t he assured to the ext ent of t he sum 

paid under the policy , a nd may bring a n action in the name of t he 

assured t o recover the amount so paid ." Brighthope , 76 Va . at 446 . 

A clause providing for subrogation in an insurance contract 

places the insurer, with regard to the right of subrogation, 

opposite the alleged tort-feasor in the shoes of t he insured . If 

the insure d is time barred from filing an action, then the insurer 

cannot fil e the action either. The s ubrogee has the same rights, 

and n o greater rights , than the primary plaintiff . See State Farm 

Mut . Auto I n s . Co . v . De Wees , 14 3 W. Va . 75, 101 S . E . 2d 273 (1957) . 

Since the pr1.mary plaintiff here was time ba rred from filing this 

- 3 -
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suit, so is Plaintiff\Subrogee Home Insurance Co., and this action 

must be dismissed as untimely. 

Conclusion 

For all the foregoing reasons, Defendant Tina Marie Carr prays 

that this Honorable Court sustain her plea in bar and dismiss this 

matter. Defendant further prays that this court award her costs 

and attorneys' fees expended in this be half. 

HALL, MARKLE , SICKELS & FUDALA, P.C. 

Charl es W. Sickels , Esq. 
VA Bar #13954 
4010 Univers i ty Drive 
Suite 200 
Fairfax , VA 22 030 
(703) 591- 8 600 
Counsel for De fenda n t 
Tina Marie Carr 

- 4 -

TINA MARIE CARR 
By Counse l 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 2~ day of March, 1994, a 
true copy of the Memorandum in Support of Defendant's Plea in Bar 
was mailed first class, postage prepaid to Jonathan S . Rochkind, 
Esq. of PROTAS & SPIVAK, CHARTERED, at 2060 N. 14th Street, Suite 
306, Arlington , Virginia 22201, counsel for Plaintiff. 

Charl es W. Sickels 

- 5 -
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LOUDOUN 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY ) 
as Subrogee for its Insured, ) 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, INC. ) 

) 
Plaintiff ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 
TINA MARIE CARR ) 

) 
Defendant ) 

ORDER 

At La w No .: 

Upon consideration of Plaintiff's Consent Motion fo r leav e 

to file an Amended Motion for Judgment, it is, by the Court, this 

20th day of ____ N_1a_y~---------------- ' 1994 

ORDERED, that Plaintiff's Motion be GRANTED; and it is 

furthe r 

ORDERED , that Pl ain t i f f ' s Amended Motion fo r Judgment b e 

deemed fil ed as of t he da t e of this Or d er . 

i3Y THE COURT : 

Thomas D. Ho rne 
JUDGE 

A Cop~-Teste 
Richard Kirl3\er\<. 

1 fl 0 p/ ~/./v • 
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( 

John J . .- BeinS, Esquire 
PROTA&/ & SEIVOK, CHARTERED 
~707 ~emoc~cy Blvd., #400 
Bethesaa, MP 20817 
Ba~·~.S345 

HALL, ~UUL~~' SICKELS & FUDALA, P.C.A 
4010 University Drive, Suite 200 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
Bar No.: 13954 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY 
As Subrogee for its Insured, 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, INC . 

Plainti ff 

- v -

TINA MARIE CARR 

Defendant: 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

At Law No. 15126 

AMENDED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, The Home Insurance Company as 

Subrogee for its insured, Green Thumb Enterprises (hereafter 

"Home") and moves this Court f or judgment agains t the Defendant, 

Tina M. Carr (hereinafter "Carr") on the grounds and in the 

amouP-t set forth below: 

1) At all times relevant , Plaintiff, Home is a 

corporation a uthorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of 

Virg inia; 

2) On or about December 4, 1991, Plaintiff's insured, 

Green Thumb Ente rprises ' employee was operating a motor vehicle, 

travel ing northbound on Old Ox Road, Route 606 in Loudoun County, 

Virginia; 

3) At the aforementioned time and place, Defendant, 

Carr, was operating a vehicle which was owned by her husband in a 

southbound direction on Ol d Ox Road , Rou te 606. 

4) At that time and place, it was t h e duty of 

Defendant, Carr, to operate her a utomobile with reasonable care 

and due regard f or the safety of others using the road ; 
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5) Notwithstanding his duties, Defendant, Carr 

operated her automobile in such a careless, reckless and 

negligent manner in that he allowed his vehicle to cross a double 

yellow line, thus striking Plaintiff's insured's vehicle with 

grea t force and causing persona l injury to Plaintiff's insured 

d r iver a nd p r operty damag e t o their vehicle. 

6) Defenda nt, Carr , was neglige nt in that she: 

(a ) Fa i led to keep a proper l o okout; 

(b) Fa i led t o maint ain proper cont r o l o f he~ 

a utomobil e; 

(c) Ope r a t ed her aut omobile a t an unlawful and 

unsafe spee d . 

(d) Failed t o stay on her side of the road, 

7) As a direct and proximate resu lt of Defendant' s 

negligence, Plaintiff ' s insured has sustained e xte nsive p r opert y 

damage to their vehicle; 

8) As a dir ect a nd p roximate result of Def endant ' s 

negl igenc e, Plai nti f f in February a nd May of 1992 has reimbursed 

its i nsured, driver, Mari a s G. Brooks fo r p roperty damage and 

personal injur ies he sustai ned from said collision . 

9) Plaintiff accordingly ha s an action against the 

Defendant for contribution andj or implied or equitable 

indemnification. 

WHEREFORE, Pl aintiff demands judgmen t agai nst 

Defendants in the amount of Thirty Three Thousand Eight Hundred 

and 00/100 Dollars ($33,800.00) together with interest, 
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attorney's fees and costs expended on their behalf. 

Respectfully submitted, 

John J. Beins, Esquire 
PROTAS & SPIVOK, CHARTERED 
Counsel for Plaintiff 
2060 N. 14th Street, Suite 306 
Arlington, VA 22201 
(703) 525-4766 
Bar No.: 35345 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY 
As Subrogee for its Insured, 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, INC. 

Plaintiff 

- v-

TINA MARIE CARR 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

At Law No. 1512 6 

PLAINTIFF ' S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ' S 
PLEA IN BAR 

Plaintiff, The Horne Insurance Company, by and through 

counsel, John J . Beins and Protas & Spivak, Chartered, and in 

Opposition t o Defendant' s Plea in Bar, states as fo llows: 

1 . Plaintiff has asserted a t imely cause of action for 

implied andjor equitable indemnification since the Motion for 

Judgment was fi led within t wo years of the date of payment . 

Vi rginia Code Section 8 . 01 - 249.5 . 

2. Plaintiff submits the attached Memorandum of Points and 

Authorities in Opposition to Defendant's Plea in Bar. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, The Horne Insurance Company , requests 

that this Court deny Defendant ' s Plea in Bar . 

sfu'brnitted, 
I 

1hs, 'J Esquire 
SP~VOK, CHARTERED 

:counsel for ~laintiff 
.2060 N. \4t~l Street, Suite 
Ar~gton~ 2220 1 
(703) 525- 4766 
Bar No.: 35345 

306 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy 
Opposition to Defendant's Plea in 
Authorities and Order was mailed, 
of June, 199 4 to: 

Charles W. Sickels, Esquire 
Brian M. McCormick, Esquire 

of the foregoing Plaintiff's 
Bar, Memorandum of Poin~and 
postage prepaid, this X day --=--

HALL, MARKLE, SICKELS & FUDALA , P.C. 
4010 University Drive, Suite 200 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

J~n 'J. ei~s,lEsquire 
P~OTAS. & SPIVOK, CHARTERED 
Counse·~ for \Plaintiff 

\ ,; I 

0' 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY 
As Subrogee for its Insured, 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, INC. 

Plaintiff 

- v -

TINA MARIE CARR 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

At Law No . 15126 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO 

DEFENDANT'S PLEA IN BAR 

Plaintiff, The Horne Insurance Company, submits this 

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of its Opposition 

t o Defendant, Tina Marie Carr ' s Plea in Bar . 

I . FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

This action arises out of an automobile accident which 

occurred o n December 4, 1991 . At that time , two emp loyees of 

Green Thumb Enterprises , Inc . ( "Green Thumb"), Gary Blue and 

Marcus C. Brooks, were traveling south in a company vehicl e on 

Virginia Route 606 in Loudoun County. Suddenly, Defendant, Tina 

Marie Carr, traveling north on Virginia Route 606 drifted across 

the doubl e solid line a nd struck the Gree n Thumb vehicle, causlng 

prope rty damage to the vehicle and perso nal in juries to Messrs . 

Blue and Brooks . A copy of the police r eport is attached hereto 

as Plaintiff ' s Exhibit 1 . 

Following the accide nt, Ms . Carr in fo rmed the police officer 

that her insurance company was Allstate . Howeve r, on December 

27, 1991, Allstate ' s claim adjuster informed Green Thumb that the 
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Defendant's policy was not in effect at the time of the acc ident . 

A copy of the letter denying coverage is attached hereto as 

Plaintiff's Exhibit 2. 

Accordingly, Green Thumb and its employees, Me ssrs. Blue a nd 

Brooks, filed a n uninsured motoris t claim with Green Thumb' s 

i ns urance carri e r, The Home Ins urance Company . Thereafter , o n 

Febru a r y 1 9 and 25 , 1992, The Horne Insurance Compan y paid Green 

Thumb the t o t al amount of $4, 210 f or prope rty d a mage a nd t owing 

c har ges . A copy of t he checks are attached hereto as Plaintiff ' s 

Exhibit 3. 

On May 21 a nd 28, 1992 , The Home I nsuran ce Company paid 

Messrs . Blue and Brooks t he t otal a mo unt of $29 , 500 in f ul l a nd 

f inal s ettl ement of t heir per sonal i n jury c l aims. A copy of the 

checks are attached hereto as Pl aintiff ' s Exhibit 4 . 

On August 19, 1992, The Horne Insurance Company notified 

Defendant, Tina Marie Carr, of its int ention to s eek 

reimbursement of the amount of $33 , 710 due to Defendant ' s 

responsibi l ity for the automobile accident . 1 A copy of the 

notif i cation l ett e r i s attached here t o a s Pl ain t i ff ' s Exhibit 5 

When Defe ndant failed to make arrangements to pay her deb t , 

Plaintiff filed this o n December 10, 19 9 3 a ction seeking 

" contribution " for the amounts paid t o Gr een Thumb a nd its 

employees. 

On March 25 , 1994, Defendant filed a Plea in Bar asserting 

Plaintiff ' s c l aim also i ncludes Green . Thurnb ' s $ 1 00-
deductible; therefore, the act ual amount cla i med is $33,810 . 

2 
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that Plaintiff's Motion for Judgment was filed after the 

expiration of the Statute of Limitations. Thereafter, on May 18, 

1994, Plaintiff filed a Consent Motion to Amend the Motion for 

Judgment asserting a separate cause of action for implied andjor 

equitable indemnification. That Motion was granted on May 20, 

1994, by Judge Horne . On June 3, 1994, the parties appeared 

before Judge Penn on Defendant's Plea in Bar. Fol lowing oral 

argument by both sides, the Court requested a brief more fully 

setting forth Plaintiff' s position. 

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

In its Plea in Bar, Defendant 's argues t hat Plaintiff ' s 

Motion for Judgment is time barred under Virginia Code Section 

8 . 01- 243 (A) due to the expiration of the applicable Statute of 

Limitations . However, Defendant ' s assertion lacks merit for two 

reaso ns. First, $4 , 310 of Plaintiff ' s claim is fo r property 

damage (including Green Thumb ' s $100 deductible), not personal 

injuries . Therefore, the app licable period of limitations is 

five (5) years under Virginia Code Section 8 . 07-243(B) . 

Accordingly, Plaintiff ' s claim for property damage filed two 

years and six (6) days after the accident i n December , 1991, and 

one year and ten (10) months after payme nt, in February, 1992, is 

timely filed . 

With respect to Plaintiff ' s remaining claim for contribution 

andjor indemnification from Defendant for personal injury 

payme nts made to Messrs. Blue and Brooks, Plaintiff ' s Motion for 

Judgment is timely filed because it is filed within two years of 

3 
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2 the date o f payme nt, in accor dance with Section 8.01-24 9 . ~ 

which states: 

Whe n cause of a ctio n sha ll be 
deemed to a ccrue in c e rtain 
personal actions. The cause of 
a ction and the a c tions h erein 
listed s ha ll be d eemed to a ccrue as 
follows : 

*** 
5 . In actions for contribution or 
for i ndemnificat ion , when the 
c ontributee or t he i ndemni tee h as 
paid or discharged the obliga t ion . 
A third party claim permitted by 
subsection A of Section 8 . 01- 28 1 
and the Rules of Court may be 
a sserted before such cause of 
action is dee med to accrue 
hereunder ; 

Since Plaintiff set tled t h e personal injury claim on May 21 

a nd 28, 1992 , it had until May 21 and 28 , 199 4 in which to fi le 

i t s claim . Therefore, the Motion for Judgment fil ed on December 

10, 1993, almost six ( 6) months prior to the expiration of the 

Statute of LimitaLions, is timely filed . 

In her Plea in Bar, Defendant relies heavily on United 

Services Automobile Assoc . v . Nationwide Mutua l Ins. Co ., 241 

S. E. 2d 784, 218 Va . 861 (Va . 1978 ). However , that reliance is 

misplaced. First, tha t op inio n wa s render ed i n March, 1978 , 

eight (8) years before the Virginia Leg i s l a ture amended Section 

8 . 01-249 to include paragraph 5 specifically addressing actions 

2 At the J une 3 , 1994 hearing , defense counsel asserted 
that Virginia Code Section 8 . 01-249 refers t o actio ns sounding 
only in contract , not t ort . However, a quick r eview of Section 
8 . 0 1- 249 .1-7 reflects a number of actions lying in tort as well 
as contract , such as fraud , malicious prosecution, asbest os 
litigat i on , sexual abuse, products liability a nd contribution_ 
andj o r indemn ificatio n. 

4 

0000 24 



for contribution or for indemnification. 

The revisors notes, following Section 8.01-249, explains the 

Legislature's intention with regard to the seven (7) exceptions 

set forth in that revision . It explains that: 

Section 8.01-249 provides that 
certain causes of action should not 
accrue for the purposes of applying 
statutes of limitations until the 
damage or injuries are discoverable 
by the plaintiff. While this 
represents an exception to the 
general rule embodied in Section 
8.01- 230 that a cause o f action 
shall be deemed t o accrue when the 
wrong occurs or when the technical 
breach of contract duty occurs, 
Section 8 .01-2 49 follows Virginia 
l aw . 

Therefore, even if Plaintiff 's cause of action were barred 

by United Services , supra , that decision would be superseded by 

Virginia Code Section 8 . 01-2 49.5 which was passed eight (8) years 

later . Moreover , a c areful r eading of United Services suggests 

that P l aintiff ' s cause of action may be timely filed even before 

Section 8.01-249.5. In that case , United Services , an uninsured 

motorist carrier, settled with its insured for personal injury 

and property damage received in an automobile accident and then 

brought a direct action aga inst the t ort feasors' ins urance 

company seeking contribution . Defendant' s demur was sustained on 

the grounds that the insured ' s action was barred by t h e Statut e 

of Limi tations . The Supreme Court of Virginia affirmed holding 

that (1) Plaintiff could not maintain a direct action against the 

t ortfeasors insurance carrier without first reducing its claim t o 

a judgment against the tort feasor; and (2) Pla i ntiff's cause of 

5 
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action was barred by the expiration of the two .year Statute of 

Limitations for asserting personal injury action. 

United Services is distinguishable from the present case. 

In that case, Plaintiff's Motion for Judgment was procedurally 

defective due to its failure to reduce its claim against the 

tortfeasor to a judgment prior to proceeding against the tort-

feasor's liability carrier. Moreover, the Plaintiff in that 

action failed to assert a cause of action for indemnification. 

In making a veiled reference to that shortcoming, the Court 

stated: 

Id. at 868. 

We do not hold that subrogation was 
the exclusive remedy available to 
United Services. We merely 
observed that the admitted Motion 
for Judgment filed herein specified 
that subrogation is the vehicle by 
which relief is sought. 

Although it is not entirely clear to what the Supreme Court 

was referring, it is clear that United Services failed to assert 

a cause of action for indemnity, unlike The Home Insurance 

Company in the present action. Moreover, the United Services 

opinion concluded with an admonition to the Virginia Legislature 

that: 

Id. 

If the right of subrogation in the 
uninsured motorist law is to be 
further expanded to encourage the 
settlement of claims out of court, 
it is appropriate that this be done 
by legislative action rather than 
by judicial determination. 

6 
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Eight .(8) years later, in 1986, the Virginia ~islature 

heeded the Supreme Court of Virginia • s advice and passed Virginia 

Code Section 8.01-249.5. This action placed Virginia law 

squarely in the mainstream of the law of indemnification and is 

consistent with the law in surrounding jurisdictions, See Indiana 

Lumberman Mut . Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 511 S.W.2d 

713 (Tenn.App. 1982); TSZ Kim Zim v. Horne Indemnity Co., 95 FRO 

349 (O.OC. 1982); Hager v. Brewer Equipment Co., 17 N.C.App. 489, 

195 S.E.2d 54 (N . C. 1960); Chesapeake Utilities Corp. v . 

Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co., 401 A.2d 101 (Del. 1979); 

Koonce v. Quaker Safety Prod. & Manuf. Co., 798 F.2d 700 (5th 

Cir. 1986) (applying Texas law) (defendant seeking indemnity or 

contribution from a third party tortfeasor is not barred from 

relief simply because the plaintiff's direct cause of action 

against a third party is barred by a general statute of 

limitations); as well as the opinions expressed in Wingo v. 

Norfolk & W. Ry . , 638 F . Supp . 107 (W.O. Va 1986 ) (a cause of 

action for indemnity does not accrue until the indemnitee has 

been "injured." The date of injury is better linked to the time 

in which the indemnitee ma kes payment, not the time in which the 

original Plaintiff was injured) . 

The only remaining issue before the Court is whether 

Plaintiff has properly asserted a cause of action for 

indemnification. It is ge ne rally held t ha t a person who, without 

fault on his own part , has been compelled to pay damages is 

entitled to r ecover indemnity where, as between the parties to 

7 
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the indemnity action, the Defendant is primarily liable where the 

Plaintiff is only secondarily liable. U.S. v. Savage TruCk Line, 

~~ 209 F.2d 442, cert. denied 347 U.S. 952, 98 L.Ed. 1098, 74 

Sup. ct. 677 (4th Cir. 1954) (applying Virginia law). Indemnity 

may arise either in contract or in tort; by an express or implied 

contract to indemnify or by equitable concepts based on the tort 

theory of indemnity. General Electric Co. v. Cuban American 

Nickel Co., 396 F.2d 89 (5th Cir. 1965) . 

The basis underlying equitable or implied indemnity is set 

forth succinctly in Corpus Juris Secundum, Indemnity at 42 CJS 

122 : 

(Implied or equitable] indemnity is 
based on the principle that 
everyone is responsible for his own 
wrongdoing, and if another person 
has been compelled to pay the 
damages which ought to have been 
paid by the wrongdoer than the 
e ntire loss should be shifted to 
the party who should bear the loss 
so as to prevent a n unjust result 
at the expense of a party who was 
either free from fault or negl igent 
to a lesser degree. 

See also Builder Supply Co ... v. McCabe, 366 Pa. 322, 77 A.2d 368 

(Pa. 1973) (indemnity is a right which inures to a person who, 

without active fault , has been compelled by reason of some lega l 

obl igation to pay damages occasioned by the initial negl igence of 

a nothe r , and for which he h imse lf is only secondarily liab le ); 

Larson v. Minn., 262 Mn. 142 , 114 N.W. 2d 68 (Mn . 1961) (indemn i t y 

i s essent ially a n e quitable doctrine , its application being 

p a rticularly appropriate i n c ases whe r e it is invoked to protect 

8 
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. .. . .... 

one who is legally liable but morally innoc~nt, against one whose 

wrongful conduct or omission has caused liability to be imposed 

upon him). 

Insofar as Plaintiff was legally liable but morally innocent 

for Green Thumb and its employees' claims for property damage and 

perso nal injuries, it is entitled to seek indemnity andjor 

contribution from the party who is primarily liable, Defendant, 

Tina Marie Carr. Therefore , Plaintiff has properly asserted a 

cause of action for indemnification and/or contribution. 

III. CONCLUSION 

In this action, The Home Insurance Company asserts a cause 

of action for indemnification or in the alternative, contribution 

seeking reimbursement of personal injury and property damages. 

paid to its ins ureds due to the sole negligence of Defendant , 

Tina Marie Carr. As such, Plaintiff ' s cause of action i s 

governed by Virginia Code Sectio n 8 . 01 - 249 . 5 whi c h s t a t es that 

Plaintiff' s cause of action for indemni f ication a ndjor 

contribution did not commence until payme nt. Therefore, 

Plaintiff's Motion for Judgment filed one and one-hal f (1 l / 2) 

years after payment is time ly filed . 

For the r eas o ns a sser ted abov e a nd at the J une 3 , 199 4 

hea ring, Pla intiff r equests that th is Cour t deny Defendant ' s Plea 

in Bar . 

9 
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ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY 

December 27, 1991 

Green Thumb 
Attn: Beth Helki 
2305 Old Ox Rd. 
Ste . A· - . 
Sterling , VA 

POLICYHOLDER: 
CLAIM NUMBER: 
DOL 

2217 0 

David & Tina Carr 
4951158253834 
12/4/9 1 

Dear Ms. Helki: 

MARKET CLAJM OFACE · 
P080X10805 
CHANTILLY VA 22021 
703-631-7600 

We have carefully examined the circumstances surrounding your 
loss and believe that we have sufficient information at this 
time to make a proper decis i on regardin g your claim . 

Please understa nd t hat our obl iga tio n as a n ins urer is not to 
pay all claims , bu t t o pay only tho se claims fo r which o ur l n ­
sured is lega lly l ia ble . 

Our i nvestigat ion reveals that Mr. & Mr s . Carr ' s po l icy was 
not in . effect at the time of this accident. There f ore , we 
must r espectfully deny maki~g any paymen t for your d amages . 

Sincerely , 

Laura L . Jackson 
Claim Deoartment 

mp 

...,..-- . 
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• THE HOME INSUr;·· 
Customer Sei . .:e Comes First 

0.....- Policy Number Issue Dale ln:surecl ~ 

531-A-641826-159 BA 4026612 
1 626 15 

02/25/92 GREEN THUMB 

Upon __ 

Pay 10 1t1e Order of GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES 

1n payment o1 TOWING CHARGES 

...,_~ GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES 
Ci1iban1t COEU.WAAEJ .-.T 1 BOX ...,00 
CmcG::lP 0 " • 4 

. ATTN: MARYSE NIEVES 
Proc:oeu lfW'Ou9h 
Feaerat Reserve CHANTILLY VA 22021 
System 

. WE ARE PLEASED TO PRESENT YOU WITH THIS PAYMENT. 

26161661 

~*****215.00* 

Ocaonwnce Date 
12/04/91 

VO<I II noc pteSenled '<Oicl1in six 
monlhS lrom Gale ol issue 

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS DRAFT, PLEASE CONTACT: 

PEYTON ARTZ AT 804-346-0800 

------ -- --=-..::=.-·~ ........... =='-=-= - -=--=-=-

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANIES 
Cus!omer Service Comes Fir s t 

P<llocy Numi>Of Issue Dale lnsurco Name 

531-A-641826-600 BA 4 028812 
1 826 13 

02/ 19/92 GREEN THUMB 

Upon~ 

Pay to the Order of GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES 

In payment ot SETTLMNT OF TOTAL LOSS LESS SALVAGE ~ DEDUCT 

P3yao&o 'ltlrovgn 

Cilibank (DELAWARE) GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES 
crnc~AP 0 RT 1 BOX 200 
P~tnroogh 

FedC1Gf Ae~rve 
SyS1e~r~ 

GERY CHAUVIN 
CHANTILLY 

--· 

VA 22021 

WE ARE PLEASED TO PRESENT YOU WITH THIS PAYMENT. 

... 
2 8 16 15 6 8 62·20 

3 11 

531 
28161568 

Occurreoco Dale 

12/04/9 :!. 
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• OM...,._ Poic:y ...,_ . 

' 531-A-641826-159 BA 4028812 
s 811 13 

Upon~ 

laueO... ......., ..... 

05/21/92 GREEN THUMB 

Pay.,lheOrdefot GARY BLUE lk HIS ATTY • ADRIAN RICCI 

1n~ntof FULL ~ FINAL SETTL£MENI OF ALL CLAIMS 

~.,...,..""""9" FF •Cillbank(Ot:LAWAAElSHI MAN 0. RICCI 
CITICOAP 0 1700 PENNSYLVANIA A\/E NW 
PQx:esa lfi<Ouc;n WASHINGTON DC 20006 
~~Reserve 
System 

WE ARE PLEASED TO PRESENT YOU WITH THIS PAYMENT. 

• • 28166107 62-20 
311 

Issuing 
Olli:e 

531 
28166107 

~***4 # 500. 00* 
Oc:a.nwnoe o.te 

12/04/91 

voo ~ not pt"OS<!n(ed .....,.;n silt 
mot11llS trom <l.>te ol issue 

~ 
FILE COPY 

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS DRAFf, PLEASE CONTACT: 

PEYTON ARTZ AT 804-346-0800 

------~---------

~ THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANIES 
~ C u stome r Serv i ce C om es Fir s t 

~Number Policy ~ lnsuntO Name 

531-A-641826-159 BA 4028812 
4 811 13 

05/28/92 GREEN THUMB 

Upon~ 

Pay to tre Order of MARCUS C • BROOKS b. HIS A TTY ADRIAN RICC I 

In payment of FUL L & FINAL SETTLEMENT 0~ ANY b ALL CLAIMS 

~=n~LAWAAEl SHIF~MAN 0. RICCI 
cmcoRP 0 1700 PENNSYLVANIA A\.IE NI.J 
~ttlrouQh WASHINGTON DC 20006 
~.der .. il Reserve 
Syste-:-t 

. I 

_ _... . . 

WE ARE PLE.ASED TO PRESENT YOU WITH THIS PAYMENT. 

28186154 

28166154 

lssun9 
()!tiee 

531 

~****25 tOOO.OO* 

12/04/91 
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·. 
THE HOME 
INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

P.O. SOX 9(599C 
MIJTl.ANO. FL 32i94-5990 

August 19, 1992 

Tina Marie Carr 
HCRO 1 Box 540 
J efferson Tam, VA. 22427 

Re : 
Claim Number: 
Insured: 
Date of Loss : 

Dear Ms. cai:r: 

531-A-641826-201 
Green Thumb Enterprises 
12-4-91 

~07-661-7400 

1-aoo-sn -8547 
FAX:. ~7-661-7150 
FAX:. eoo-sn-7~ 

We are the Insurance Carrier for Green Thumb who sustained damages to 
the extent of $33 . 710 . 00 as a result of an Auto loss which 
occurred on the alx>ve-captioned date. 

OUr investigation reveals that you were responsible for trli.s loss arrl 
we look to you for reimbursement. If you are not insured for this 
loss, please contact me within the next ten ( 10) days , to make 
a...·-ra!!ge.ments for repayment. If you are i ..r1sured , please complete the 
i !1ionnation below arrl reb.Lrn this l ett er t o us in the enclose:i 
self- add ressed envelope , so that we may contacL your insur-~£e carrier 
d.i.rect. 

verr truly yours, 

_1$bv'lt:h ~ /02 
Garth Metcalfe 

Insurance carrier Notif ied? Yes __ _,1&'-'--­
Your Signature: cJi !i;.... /Yl {t 'v--
Dated: q -1 q -12-

No 

HOME COS. 
Enclosure: 

SEP 25 199~----­
EXHIBIT 

ClAJMS 

5 
5 jG\RTr'lR.vT 

----------------------------------~~0003 4 
\./ .J 1 ' ,, r r .!..: ' ' • - . i __ : j .. ,· , ..,. , . ~ l < ...., - I 1 ~ 1·.!..: C I, 

1'-' " • r !-' , ' ~ I 11.1 -I ' • v (: r r> ; '11""' l <... ,.- 1 1 1 I I , 1 ·- ~ - :- • 



VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY : 
As Subrogee for its Insured, . . 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, . . 
INC., : . . 

Plaintiff, : 
: 

v. : AT LAW NO. 15 126 

TINA MARIE CARR, 
: 

Defendant . : 

SUPPLEMENT TO MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT' S PLEA IN BAR 

Defendant Tina Marie Carr files this Supplement to her 

Memorandum in Support of her Plea in Bar/Motion to Dismiss. 

ARGUMENT 

THE PLAINTIFF'S THEORY OF INDEMNITY IN THE 
AMENDED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT IS INAPPLICABLE 
TO THIS CASE AND THEREFORE DISMISSAL IS PROPER 

In hi s amended motion for judgment the Plaintiff relies upon 

theories of "contribution and/or implied or equitable 

indemnification" (Plaintiff's Amended Motion for Judgment at 2) to 

enlarge the applicable two year statute of limitations for personal 

injury actions under Va. Code§ 8.01-243(A). He seeks to do this 

by applying Va. Code§ 8 .01- 249(5 ), a general statute regarding the 

accrual of a ctions for indemnity . Plaintiff a rgued at the hearing 

on the motion t o dismiss that 249(5) sets the accrual date at the 

time the indemnity obligation is paid, which would put the date of 

accrual in this case past the date of the accident , and put the 

filing of plaintiff's motion for judgment within the two year time 

limit . 

000035 
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What plaintiff failed to argue is why 249(5) would apply in 

this case. Where is the contract of indemnification that properly 

invokes the accrual date of 249(5)? The contract between plaintiff 

Home Insurance Co. and its insured Green Thumb Enterprises was a 

contract of insurance. The rights of Horne Insurance in this matter 

arise out of that contract of insurance, he nce the filing of this 

case by Home Insurance "As Subrogee f or its I nsured Green Thumb 

Enterprises." Home Insurance Company's c laim is based solely on 

its status as Green Thumb's 1nsurer, not on any contract of 

inde mnification. This is a subrogation claim, not one for 

indemnif ication. No amount of legal argument o n plaintiff's behal f 

will alter this fact. Because of this fact 249(5) clearly does not 

apply in this c ase. 

Home Insurance 1s seeking to apply the putative claim of 

equitable indemnification d irectly against Tina Carr. There is no 

legal basis for this assertion . The case brought to the court's 

attention by the defendant at the hearing on this motion 1s 

directly on point with regard to this issue . Unit ed Services 

Automobile Association v. Na·tionwide Mutual Insurance Company , 218 

Va. 86 1 (1978), is still g ood law a nd continues to be quoted by 

Virginia courts . The clear holding of USAA is t hat 

if an uninsured motorist carrier settled with its insured 
without consulting the uninsured motorist there could be 
no implied promise by the uninsured motorist to pay , but 
merely a tort claim assigned by law and barred two years 
after the accident. 

USAA, 218 Va . at 867. 

- 2 -
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This ruling is completely applicable in the present case. Home 

Insurance has not pled or alleged any consent on the part of Tina 

Carr to its settlement with Green Thumb. Therefore they cannot 

claim any right of implied or equitable indemnification against 

Tina Carr. As such 249(5) covering accrual of indemnification 

claim does not apply; this cause of action accrued at the time of 

the accident, and must have been filed within two years from tha t 

date; it was not and the plaintiff's claim is time barred. 

Conclusion 

For all the foregoing reasons, Defendant Tina Marie Carr prays 

that this Honorable Court sustain her plea in bar and dismiss this 

matter. Defendant further prays that this court award her costs 

and a ttorneys' fees expended on her b e half. 

HALL, MARKLE, SICKELS & FUDALA, P.C. 

Charles W. Sickels , Esq. 
VA Bar #13954 
4010 University Drive 
Su ite 200 
Fairfax, VA 22030 
(703) 591- 8600 
Counsel for Defendant 
Tina Marie Carr 

- 3 -

TINA MARIE CARR 
By Counsel 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this I ett day of June, 1994 I a true 
copy of the Memorandum in Support of Defendant's Plea in Bar was 
mailed first class, postage prepaid to John Beins, Esq. of PROTAS 
& SPIVAK, CHARTERED, at 6707 Democracy Blvd, No. 400, Bethesda, 
Maryland, 35345, counsel for Plaintiff. 

<lL!J~~ 
Charles W. Sickels 

- 4 -
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TWENTIETH J UD I C IAL C I R.CU IT 

OF VI R.GINIA 

RAYNER V. SNEAD, .JuoGC RCTI RCD 

CARLETON PENN, .JuDGE: RETI RCD 

W I LLIAM SHORE ROBERTSON, .J u D G c 

PosT 0F"F"IC £ Box 985 

WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 22186 

John J. Beins, Esq . 
Protas & Spivak , Chartered 
6707 Democracy Blvd . #400 
Bethesda, MD 208 1 7 

Charles W. Sickels , Esq . 

F"AUOUIE R. LOU OOUN ANO 

RAPPAHANNOCK C:OUNTICS 

Hall, MArkl e , Sickels & Fudala 
4010 University Drive Suit e 200 
Fairfax, VA 22030 

THO Oo1 AS D. HORN£, .JuDGE 

PosT Orrrcc Box 727 

L££SBURG. VIRGINIA 22075 

JAOo1£S H.CHAOo1BLIN, .JuoGc 

PosT OrF"1cc Box 123 

lCCSBURG, V I RGINIA 22075 

15 June 1994 

I n r e : The Home Insura nce Company , as s ubrogee for its insured, 
Green Thumb Enterprises , Inc . v . Tina Marie Carr 
At Law No. 15126 

Gentlemen : 

Upon consideration o f your arguments upon Defendant's Motion 
to Dismiss herein and your supplemental memoranda, I am of the 
opinion that § 8 . 01 - 24 9 ( 5) , Code of Virginia, 1s controlling and 
that the Motion should be denied . 

Pl aintiff ' s counsel may submit an e ndorsed Order eonsistent 
herewith . 

Very 

Carleton Penn 
Judge Designate 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY 
As Subrogee for its Insured, 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, INC. 

Plaintiff 

- v -

TINA MARIE CARR 

Defendant 

At Law No . 15126 

ORDER 

Upon consideration of Defendant's Plea in Bar , and 

Plaintiff, The Home Insurance Company ' s Opposition thereto , and 

for the reasons set forth at the June 3, 1994 hearing, it is, 

this ____l!_h day of ------~J~u~l~------------------ ' 19 94 

ORDERED, that Defendant's Plea in Bar is DENIED due to the 

fact that Plaintiff ' s claim is timely filed under Va . Code §8 . 01 -

249(5) . 

A Copy-Teste 
Richard Kirk, Clerk 

:j~=H';.fl,,..__, -

~chn ·J. pel~S,' Esqulre 
PROTAS , SP~VOK, CHARTERED 
~060 ~- Q4t~ Street, Suite 306 
Arlington, VA 22201 

. "-··- '"'---

BY THE COURT : 

Carleton Penn 
JUDGE PENN 

Charles W. Sickels, Esquire 
HALL, MARKLE, SICKELS & FUDALA 
4010 University Dr ., #200 
Fairfax , VA 22030 
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COPIES TO: 

John J. Beins , Esquire 
PROTAS & SPIVOK, CHARTERED 
2060 N. 14th Street , Suite 306 
Arlington, VA 22201 

Charles W. Sickels, Esquire 
Brian M. McCormick , Esquire 
HALL, MARKLE, SICKELS & FUDALA , P .C . 
4010 University Drive , Suite 200 
Fairfax , Virginia 22030 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY ) 
As Subrogee for its Insured, ) 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, INC . ) 

) 
Pla intiff ) 

) 
v . ) 

) 
TINA MARI E CARR ) 

) 
De fendant ) 

At Law No . 15126 

PLAINTIFF ' S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

Pla intiff, The Home Insurance Company, by a nd through counsel , 

John J. Be ins and Protas & Spivok , Cha rtered , moves for Summar y 

Judgme nt in the amoun t of $33 ,8 00, toget her with int erest a nd 

cos ts , a gainst Defendant , Tina Ma rie Car r , a nd states as follows: 

1 . It is undisputed that Defendant, Tina Marie Carr, was 

so l ely r e sponsible for the aut omobi l e acc i dent i n question. 

2 . Therefore, Plaint i ff, The Home Insurance Company, is 

entitled to judgment as a matter of law . 

3 . Pl aintiff submits its Memorandum of Points and 

Authoriti es in Support of its Motio n fo r Summary Judgment . 

Respect f u lly submitted, 
~ ~. 1\ 
'·, " \ ~ \ I , ~ ~ . ' 1 ; \-\ r~· ~ , ,_ . ,, ~ 
~-\ ) ' .\ ~J./''{"-j~ 

306 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Plaintiff 1 s 
Motion for Summary Judgment, Memorandum of Points, Statement of 
Material Facts Not in D~pute and Authorities and Order was mailed, 
postage prepaid, this ~/ day of August, 1994 to: 

Charles W. Sickels, Esquire 
HALL, MARKLE, SICKELS & FUDALA 
4010 University Drive, Suite 200 
Fairfax, VA 22030 

--

(' \ . I 

\,\ - \ \/G · i._~\ 
John J. 

I 

\ 
\__ 

B~"irfs, 
/ ' 

i 
\ 
\ 
"'-- · 

Esquire 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY ) 
As Subrogee for its Insured, ) 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, INC. ) 

) 
Plaintiff ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 
TINA MARIE CARR ) 

) 
Defendant ) 

At Law No. 15126 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

Plaintiff, The Home Insurance Company, submits this Memorandum 

of Points and Authorities in support of its Motion for Summary 

Judgment. 

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

This action arises out of an automobile accident which 

occurred on December 4, 1991 . At that time, two employees of Green 

Thumb Enterprises, Inc. ( "Green Thumb") , Gary Blue a nd Marcus C. 

Brooks, were traveling south in a company vehicle on Virginia Route 

606 in Loudoun County. Suddenly, Defendant, Tina Marie Carr, 

traveling north on Virginia Route 606 drifted across the double 

solid line and struck the Green Thumb vehicle, causing property 

damage to the vehicle a nd personal injuries to Messrs. Blue and 

Brooks. A copy of the police report is a ttached hereto as 

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1. 

Following the accident, Ms. Carr informed the police officer 

that her insurance company was Allstate. However, on December 27, 
.. 

1991, Allstate's claim adjuster informed Green Thumb that the 

Defendant's policy was not in effect at the time of the accident. 
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A copy of the letter denying coverage is attached hereto as 

Plaintiff's Exhibit 2. 

Accordingly, Green Thumb and its employees, Messrs. Blue and 

Brooks, filed an uninsured motorist claim with Green Thumb's 

insurance carrier, The Home Insurance Company. Thereafter, on 

February 19 and 25, 1992, The Home Ins urance Company paid Green 

Thumb the tota l amount of $4,210 for property damage and towing 

charges. A copy of the checks are attached hereto as Plaintiff ' s 

Exh ibit 3. 

On May 21 and 28 , 1992, The Home Insurance Company paid 

Messrs. Blue and Brooks the total amount of $29,500 in full and 

final settlement of their personal injury claims. A copy of the 

checks are attached hereto as Plaintiff's Exhibit 4 . 

On August 19, 1992, The Home Insurance Company notified 

Defendant, Tina Marie Carr, of its intention to seek reimbursement 

of the amount of $33,710 due to Defendant ' s responsibility for the 

automobile accident. 1 A copy of the not i fication letter is 

attached he reto as Plaintiff' s Exhibit 5 When De f endant failed 

to make arrangements to pay her debt, Plaintiff filed this on 

December 10, 1993 action seeking "contribution" for the amounts 

paid to Green Thumb and its e mployees. 

On March 25 , 1994, Defendant filed a Plea in Bar asserting 

that Plaintiff ' s Motion for Judgment was f iled after the expirati on 

of the St a tute of Limitations . Thereafter , on May 18, 1994, 

Plaintiff f iled a Consent Motion t o Amend the Motion for Judgment 

. .- . 

Plaintiff's claim a l so includes Green Thumb's $100 
deductible; therefore, the actual amount claimed i s $3 3,810 . 
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asserting a separate cause of action for implied andjor equitable 

indemnification. That Motion was granted on May 20, 1994, by Judge 

Horne. On June 3, 1994, the parties appeared before Judge Penn on 

Defendant's Plea in Bar. Following oral argument by both sides, 

the Court requested a brief more fully setting forth Plaintiff's 

position. 

On June 15, 1994, Judge Penn denied Defendant's Motion to 

Dismiss. Shortly thereafter, Plaintiff's counsel served 

Interrogatories , Requests for Production of Documents and Requests 

for Admissions on Defendant's counsel. Defendant's failure to 

respond to those discovery requests is the subject of the 

accompanying Motion to Compel. 

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

Ordinarily, issues of negligence and proximate cause are for 

the jury; but , where reasonable men may not disagree on the facts, 

those issues become questions of law for the Court to decide . 

Lubowi ecki v . Donnell, 235 Va .131, 366 S . E . 2d 90 (1988) ; Phillip 

Morris, Inc. v . Emerson, 235 Va.380 , 368 S.E.2d 268 (1988). 

In the case at bar, it· is undisputed that Defendant, carr, 

crossed the double yellow line and struck the Green Thumb Vehicle 

causing damage to the vehicle and to Messrs. Blue and Brooks in the 

total amount of $33 , 810. It is also undisputed that Plaintiff, The 

Home Insurance Company, paid Green Thumb a nd its employees $33 , 7 10 

in full and final settlement of their respective claims for 

personal injuries a nd property darnage. 2 Therefore, Plaintiff, The 

--
2 Plaintiff is also obligated to recover its insureds' $100 

deductibl e . 
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Home Insurance Company, is entitled to judgment in the amount of 

$33,810, as a matter of law, against Defendant, Tina Marie Carr. 

III. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons asserted above, Plaintiff, The Home Insurance 

Company, requests judgment in the amount of $33,810, against 

Defe ndant, Tina Marie carr . 

!~~spectfully submitted, 

... '""""' ·. 1\\ ;\ J 
. ·,_-.. ·/G./ I ~ ~? '-_1,'\_.V .. ; 

. ' ......... . 
Jghn J. ,Be~ns; Esqulre 
PROTAS & SPIVOK, CHARTERED 
counsel\fo~ Plaintiff 
2060 N!. ~4th Street, Suite 306 
A-rlington)-_.vA 22201 ...... 
(70'3-1 525-4766 
Bar No. : 35345 
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employees. 

.-

Jann J. B~in;;, Esquire 
PROTAS & ,SPIVOK, CHARTERED 
Counsel for Plaintiff 
2060 N. 14th S t reet, Suite 306 
A~ingtoh, VA 2220 1 
(7 03 ) 52 5-4 7 6 6 
Bar No .: '--· 353 45 
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Allstate·U 
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY 
MARKET CLAIM OFFICE 

December 27, 1991 

Green Thumb 
Attn: Beth He l ki 
2305 Old Ox Rd. 
S te. A · : . 
Sterling, VA 

POLICYHOLDER: 
CLAIM NUMBER : 
DOL 

22170 

David & Tina Car r 
4951158253H34 
12/4/91 

Dear Ms . Helki: 

PO BOX 10805 
CHANTILLY VA 22021 
703-631-7600 

We have carefully examined the circumstances surrounding your 
loss and believe that we have sufficient information at this 
time to make a proper decision r egardi n g your claim. 

Plea se understand that our obligation as an insurer is not to 
pay a l l claims, but to pay only those claims for which our ln­
s ured is legally liable. 

Our investigation reveals that Mr. & Mrs. Carr's policy was 
not in . effe ct at the time of this accident. Therefore, we 
must respectfully deny making any payment for your damages. 

Sincerely, 

La ura L . Jack son 
Cla im Deoartme nt 

mp 

EXHIBIT 

~ o~oos o 



------- -------

• 
THE HOME INSUT"· ,<fCE COMPANIES 
Customer Ser . .;e Comes First 

0aom Numl>ef Poicy Number Issue Date Insured IQme 

l' 

·531-A-6418~6-159 BA 4028812 
1 826 15 

02/25/92 GREEN THUMB 

Upon. acx::epl;ln()t 

Pay to the On:1er of GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES 

1n payment of TOWING CHARGES 

~~ GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES 
.='~~OwAREJ RT. 1 BOX 200 

Proceu 11\t'o~h 

Federal ~e 
s'ystem 

ATTN: MARYSE NIEVES 
CHANTILLY VA 22021 

. WE ARE PLEASED TO PRESENT YOU WITH THIS PAYMENT. 

• 2 81616 61 62·20 

28161661 

3iT 
tssuir>g 
Office 

531 

$********215.00* 
Oo:::Jn-e<>ce ~te 

12/04/91 

Vood if ncx presented Within s<x 
monms fTom aate of issue 

FILE COPY 

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS DRAFT, PLEASE CONTACT: 

PEYTON ARTZ AT 804-346-0800 

Claim Numoer 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANIES 
Custo m er Service Comes First 

Pohcy Numt>ef Issue Date 

531-A-641826-600 BA 402881 2 
1 826 13 

02/ 19/92 GREEN THUMB 

Upon~ 

Pay to the Order of GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES 

In payment of SETTLMNT OF TOTAL LOSS LESS SALVAGE & DEDUCT 

Pay~ tnrouqn • __ , 

C~ibank (DELAWARE) GREEN THUMB ENtERPR I SES 
cmcqRP 0 RT 1 BOX 200 
Process t11rougn GERY CHAUVI N 
Federal Reserve CHANTILLy 
Systen-~ VA 22021 

~·-. · 

WE ARE PLEASED TO PRESENT YOU WITH THIS PAYMENT. 

'="~====-= 

2 81615 6 8 ! 20 
3iT 

28161568 

lssu•ng 
Qrfice 

531 

~*****3t995.00* 
Ocx:urTc<>cc Date 

12/04/91 

0000 .5.1 

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TH IS DRAFT. PLEASE CONTACT: EXHIBIT 

CLAIM DEPARTMENT AT 804- 3 46-0800 3 -



• 
( 

THE HOME INS:. .ANCE COMPANIES 
Customer Service Comes First 

awn ~ Policy NurTcer 

---· r · 
i 

•531-A-641826-159 BA 4028812 
5 811 13 

05/21/92 GREEN THUMB 

Upan a:ceptanoo 

Pay to lhe Order ot GARY BLUE &: HIS ATTY. ADRIAN RICCI 

tn pa)lfTleflt of FULL ~ FINAL SETTLEMEN! OF ALL CLAIMS 

f.oya~>~o IIW"OuQil 
• Citlbank (Ot:LAWAAEl SHIFFMAN b RICCI 

CITICOAP 0 1700 PENNSYLVANIA At...'E NW 
1'\"D<:ess ~ WASHINGTON DC 20006 
Federal Reserve 
System 

WE ARE PLEASED TO PRESENT YOU WITH THIS PAYMENT. 

28166107 ! 20 
311 

531 
28166107 

tE-*****4,500.00* 
Oo::umtnot Dale 

12/04/ 91 

Vood H not presented Wlttltn SIX 
momns :rom d.ale ot issue 

~~ 
FILE COPY 

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS DRAFT, PLEASE CONTACT: 

PEYTON ARTZ AT 804-346-0800 

· -----------------------~=::::==-==:.:::·===o-==~---­
------~---------

~ THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANIES 
~ Customer Serv ice Comes First 

aa;m Number Pgjjcy Numbe< 

531-A-6418 26-159 BA 4028812 
4 811 13 

Upon aa:eotanee 

Issue Date 

05/28/92 GREEN THUMB 

Pay to tre Order ot MARCUS C • BROOKS &. HIS A TTY ADRIAN RICCI 

In payment of FULL & FINAL SETTLEMENT GF ANY & ALL CLAIMS 

;~,:n:~!..A\vARE) SHIFFMAN & RICCI 
CITICOAP 0 1700 F'ENNSYLVAN I A AJ...IE N\.J 

~.dec.J I Reserve 
Syst~;-::-. 

. I 

WASHINGTON DC 20006 

WE ARE PLEASED TO PRESENT YOU WITH THIS PAYMENT. 

28186154 

28166154 

62·20 
liT" 

\s.suong 
Office 

5 3 1 

~****25 tOOO .OO* 
Oo::u'""""' 08te 

12/ 04/91 

OOOO'S ? 

EXHIBIT 
SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS DRAFT, PLEASE CONTACT: ~ 4-

F"EYTON ARTZ AT 804-346- 0800 



THE HOME 
INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

P.O. SOX 9~99C 
MAITLAND. FL 32794-5990 

August 19, 1992 

Tina Marie carr 
HCRO 1 Box 540 
Jefferson 'lOOn, VA. 22427 

Re: 
Claim Number: 
Insured: 
Date of Loss: 

Dear Ms. carr: 

531-A-64 1826-201 
Green 'Ihumb Ent erprises 
12- 4-91 

~ 
~ 

407-661 - 7400 
1-800-877-8547 
FAX: 407-661-7150 
FAX: 800-877-7458 

We are the Insurance carrier for Green Thumb who sustained damages to 
the extent of $33 .710.00 as a result of an Auto loss which 
occurred on the above-captioned date. 

Our investigation reveals that you were responsible for this l oss arrl 
we look to you for reimbursement. If you are not insured for this 
loss, please contact me within the next ten ( 10) days, to make 
arra.11gernents for repayment . If you are insured, please complete the 
i-"'lfonnation belc:M and return this letter t o u.s in the enclosed 
self-addressed envelope, so that we may contac-c your insurance carrier 
direct . 

verr truly yours, 

~th~ Icc. 
Garth Metcalie 

Insurance Carrier: A-JISTa.f-c. 
Address : Pe: &<"f Ius<;; KcoY~C l:.<- , V)- Lyc£.2. 2{.~-s; 
Policy Number: & ~ ;.. -,c 1 "3 t-1 1 1/, c. T-
Age:ncy Name & Telephone Number: ~lt\rL. 8-·ti'\ c .... ~ _., -:!. ,....., 1 r ,-,, 

' I C.. ' ' -.t' ..J - ::::>;,'-.;> • - l -::> (<. 1c: 

Insurance carrier Notified? Yes ----.10"'"""-­
Your Signature : c'Jiv_ '7Yt (1_,___ 
Dated: q -1 q -12-

Enclosure: 

8/C1l.RIWRVf 

v .) r .~ ~= r r f._;' tl . /-

No 

HOME COS. 

SEP 2 S 199p ____ , 
EXHIBIT 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY 

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY ) 
As Subrogee for its Insured, ) 
GREEN THUMB ENTERPRISES, INC. ) 

) 
Plaintiff ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 
TINA MARIE CARR ) 

) 
Defendant ) 

ORDER 

At Law No. 15126 

Upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment, 

--~ 
and any Opposition thereto, it is, by the Court, this / day of 

--~~~~~~~~; _________________ , 1994 

ORDERED, that Plaintiff's Motion be GRANTED; and it is further 

ORDERED, that judgment be, a nd the same is hereby entered 

against Defendant, Tina Marie Carr, in the amount of $33,810 , plus 

costs . 

BY THE COURT: 

JUDGE 
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